## FOI Request - Sexual Venue and Sex Shop Licencing - 101003511205

#### THE MORAY COUNCIL

## **CIVIC GOVERNMENT (SCOTLAND) ACT 1982**

# NOTICE OF MAKING OF RESOLUTION TO LICENCE SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES IN MORAY

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a Resolution in terms of Section 45B of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, was passed by the Moray Council as Licensing Authority on 6 November 2019, whereby as from 6 November 2020 all places and activities of SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT in Moray shall require to be licensed in accordance with the provisions of the above Act, shall be regulated by those provisions including Schedule 2 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 which shall apply as modified for the purposes of Section 45B and a Sexual Entertainment Licence shall be required.

#### **RESOLUTION**

THE MORAY COUNCIL, as the Licensing Authority for Moray, by virtue of the powers conferred on them by Section 45B of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, **DO HEREBY RESOLVE** 

(First) that as from the **6 November 2020** all places and activities of sexual entertainment in Moray shall require to be licensed in accordance with the provisions of the above Act.

(Second) to publish a statement of licensing policy in respect of the functions in relation to the licensing of sexual entertainment venues from time to time.

(Third) to adopt the Standard Conditions for sexual entertainment venues.

(Fourth) to adopt and publish a prescribed set of standard licence conditions applicable to Sexual Entertainment Venue Licences from time to time.

(Fifth) that the foregoing resolution is made in relation to the whole of the local government area of Moray being the area of the licensing authority.

<u>Note</u> With effect from 6 **November 2020** it will be an offence in terms of Paragraph 19 of Schedule 2 of the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 to carry out the above specified activities anywhere within the Moray Council area without a licence.

Application forms are available from Council Offices, High Street, Elgin and from The Moray Council's Website.

Alasdair McEachan Head of Legal and Democratic Services Council Headquarters, High Street, ELGIN

6 November 2019